

NO. PD-_____

**IN THE
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
AUSTIN, TEXAS**

FILED
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
9/19/2019
DEANA WILLIAMSON, CLERK

ROBERT EARL HARRELL, JR., Appellant

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS, Appellee

**ON APPEAL FROM CAUSE NUMBER 05-18-01133-CR
IN THE FIFTH COURT OF APPEALS,
REVERSING THE CONVICTION AND RENDERING A JUDGMENT OF
ACQUITTAL IN CAUSE NUMBER 2017-1-0644
FROM THE COUNTY COURT AT LAW #1
OF GRAYSON COUNTY, TEXAS**

STATE'S PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

KARLA BAUGH
ASSISTANT CRIMINAL DISTRICT ATTORNEY
GRAYSON COUNTY, TEXAS
200 S. CROCKETT ST.
SHERMAN, TX 75090
903/813-4361
903/892-9933 (fax)
baughk@co.grayson.tx.us (email)
TEXAS BAR NO. 01923400

ATTORNEY FOR THE STATE

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

LIST OF JUDGES, PARTIES & COUNSEL

TRIAL JUDGE:

HON. JAMES C. HENDERSON
COUNTY COURT AT LAW #1
GRAYSON COUNTY, TX

APPELLATE PANEL:

HON. WHITEHILL
HON. PARTIDA-KIPNESS
HON. PEDERSEN, III
FIFTH COURT OF APPEALS
DALLAS, TX

APPELLANT:

ROBERT EARL HARRELL, JR.

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT:

AT TRIAL:

JOHN HUNTER SMITH
707 W. WASHINGTON
SHERMAN, TX 75092
BAR NO. 24028393
903/893-8177
FAX: 903/892-0916
jsmith@wynnesmithlaw.com

ON APPEAL:

STEVEN R MIEARS
206 E. COLLEGE, SUITE 200
GRAPEVINE, TX 76051
BAR NO. 13025600
81/915-4006
FAX: 817/410-4783
SteveMiears@msn.com

APPELLEE:

THE STATE OF TEXAS

ATTORNEY FOR THE STATE:

ON APPEAL

KARLA BAUGH
BAR NO. 01923400

ASSISTANT
CRIMINAL
DISTRICT
ATTORNEY

GRAYSON
COUNTY, TEXAS

200 S. CROCKETT
SUITE 100
SHERMAN, TX
75090
903/ 813-4361
903/ 892-9933 (FAX)
baughk@co.grayson.tx.us

ELECTED OFFICIAL

J. BRETT SMITH
BAR NO. 00792841

CRIMINAL
DISTRICT
ATTORNEY

GRAYSON
COUNTY, TEXAS

200 S. CROCKETT
SUITE 100
SHERMAN, TX
75090
(903) 813-4361
903/ 892-9933 (FAX)

AT TRIAL

MICHAEL SISSNEY
BAR NO. 24100348

NATHAN YOUNG
BAR NO. 24073628

ASSISTANT
CRIMINAL
DISTRICT
ATTORNEYS

GRAYSON
COUNTY, TEXAS

200 S. CROCKETT
SUITE 100
SHERMAN, TX
75090
903/ 813-4361
903/ 892-9933 (FAX)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF JUDGES, PARTIES & COUNSEL	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	2
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
STATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
ISSUE PRESENTED	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7

POINT FOR REVIEW: THE APPELLATE COURT APPLIED AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF STATE LAW IN A WAY THAT CONFLICTS WITH THE APPLICABLE DECISIONS OF THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS WHEN IT MISTAKENLY MERGED THE *CORPUS DELICTI* STANDARD OF REVIEW WITH THE *JACKSON V. VIRGINIA* SUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE STANDARD OF REVIEW– MISAPPLYING BOTH. 7

A. EVIDENCE ADDUCED AT TRIAL

7

B. LEGAL STANDARD FOR PROVING THE *CORPUS DELICTI*

9

C. LEGAL STANDARD FOR PROVING SUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE UNDER *JACKSON V. VIRGINIA*

10

D. THE APPELLATE COURT MERGED THE STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR THE *CORPUS DELICTI* RULE WITH THE

STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR SUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE UNDER <i>JACKSON V. VIRGINIA</i> —AND MISAPPLIED BOTH.	11
1. THE OPINION BY THE FIFTH COURT OF APPEALS	11
2. SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE PROVED THE <i>CORPUS DELICTI</i>	12
3. THE STATE PRESENTED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE UNDER <i>JACKSON V. VIRGINIA</i>	13
PRAYER	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16
STATE’S CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	17
APPENDIX	18

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307, 99 S. Ct. 2781, 61 L. Ed. 2d
560 (1979) 10, 11, 12, 13, 14

State Cases

Brooks v. State, 323 S.W.3d 893 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010) 10
Emery v. State, 881 S.W.2d 702 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994) 10
Harrell v. State, 2019 WL 3955774 (Tex. App.–Dallas, August 22,
2019) 4, 11, 12
Miller v. State, 457 S.W.3d 919 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015) 9, 10
Salazar v. State, 86 S.W.3d 640 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002) 10, 13
Threet v. State, 157 Tex. Crim. 497, 250 S.W.2d 200 (1952) 12
